
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD; MARK GASTON PEARCE, in his official capacity as Chairman of the National Labor Relations Board; BRIAN E. HAYES, in his official capacity as Member of the National Labor Relations Board; RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR., in his official capacity as Member of the National Labor Relations Board; SHARON BLOCK, in her official capacity as Member of the National Labor Relations Board; and LAFE E. SOLOMON, in his official capacity as Acting General Counsel of the National Labor Relations Board,

Defendants-Appellants

v.

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
the SOUTH CAROLINA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT CHARLESTON**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ABBY PROPIS SIMMS
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN
Supervisory Attorney

**JOEL F. DILLARD
KEVIN P. FLANAGAN
MICAH P.S. JOST
MARK G. ESKENAZI**
Attorneys

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2930**

LA FE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

MARGER Y E. LIEBER
Deputy Associate General Counsel

ERIC G. MOSKOWITZ
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Argument1

I. Under NLRA Section 6, the Board has authority to issue this notice-posting Rule.1

A. Mourning applies to legislative rules like this one.....4

B. Even if a *Chevron* is the sole measure of the Rule’s validity, the Rule is consistent with this Court’s *Chevron* Step 1 analysis in *Seafarers*.....7

C. Contrary to the Chamber, neither the text nor structure of the Act precludes the Board from making rules placing affirmative obligations upon all employers within its jurisdiction.12

D. The Act’s legislative history does not support an inference that Congress intended to preclude the Board’s requirement that notices of NLRA rights be posted in the workplace16

II. Contrary to the Chamber, Section 8(a)(1) authorizes the Board to require employers to post official notices informing employees of their NLRA rights.19

A. Section 8(a)(1) is deliberately broad and indeterminate, and authorizes the Board to adapt the Act.19

B. The Chamber erroneously claims that Section 8(a)(1) precedent does not support the Board’s notice-posting Rule.22

CONCLUSION28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Air Transport Ass’n v. National Mediation Board</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	3, 4, 6, 20
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	7
<i>Art Metals Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 110 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1940)	21
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977)	11
<i>Blau v. Lehman</i> , 368 U.S. 403 (1962)	19
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FDA</i> , 153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1998)	9, 10
<i>Central Hardware Co., v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972)	26
<i>Champagne Color, Inc.</i> , 234 NLRB 82 (1978)	21
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 19
<i>Cintas Corp.v . NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2005)	6
<i>Dresser Industries, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 1088 (1982)	15
<i>EEOC v. Seafarers Int’l Union</i> , 394 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2005)	7, 8, 9
<i>Excelsior Underwear Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966)	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 592 U.S. 120 (2000)	10
<i>Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369, 374 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Harman Mining Co. v. DOL</i> , 826 F.2d 1388 (4th Cir. 1987)	5

<i>Ingram Book Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 515 (1994)	24
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	24
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	1
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2012)	16
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267, 294 (1974).....	14, 15, 16
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	10
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	10, 13, 20, 22, 23, 26
<i>NLRB v. J.P. Stevens & Co.</i> , 409 F.2d 1207 (4th Cir. 1969)	15
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Majestic Weaving Co.</i> , 355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966)	3
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility District</i> , 402 U.S. 600, (1971).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962)	13
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	14
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	13, 19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	3
<i>St. Francis Med. Ctr.</i> , 347 NLRB 368 (2006).....	21
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal., W. Ops., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 399 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1968).....	21
<i>Tech. Serv. Solutions</i> , 324 NLRB 298 (1997)	21
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Authority of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)	5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1514, 6
29 U.S.C. § 156..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 20
29 U.S.C. § 157 4, 9, 10, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27
29 U.S.C. § 158 4, 9, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 159 3, 4, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1604

Other Authorities

Merton C. Bernstein, *The NLRB’s Adjudication-Rule Making Dilemma Under the Administrative Procedure Act*, 79 Yale L.J. 571 (1970);3
Samuel Estreicher, *Improving the Administration of the National Labor Relations Act Without Statutory Change*, 5 F.I.U. L. Rev. 361 (2010).....2
Samuel Estreicher, *Policy Oscillation at the Labor Board: A Plea for Rulemaking*, 37 Admin. L. Rev. 163 (1985)3
Cornelius J. Peck, *The Atrophied Rule-Making Powers of the National Labor Relations Board*, 70 Yale L.J. 729 (1961).....3
Richard J. Pierce, *Administrative Law Treatise* (5th ed. 2010)..... 2, 3, 17
1 NLRB, *Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935* (1959)..16, 17, 18
Brief for Chamber as *Amicus Curiae*, *NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.*, 420 U.S. 251 (1975), 1974 WL 185833..... 13, 14

Regulations

Final Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 54,006 (Aug. 30, 2011)..... 6, 22, 25, 26, 27
FLSA Notice Posting Regulation, 14 Fed. Reg. 7516 (Dec. 16 1949).....7
